
The Global Alliance Against Industrial Aquaculture, 26 February 2017

Toxic Toilets
- Salmon Farms Pollute Scotland's Lochs

Exclusive information obtained via FOI from the Scottish Environment Protection Agency 
(SEPA) reveals how Scottish salmon farms are polluting Scotland's pristine marine 
environment with toxic chemicals[1]. The Sunday Herald reported on their front page today:

"At least 45 lochs around Scotland’s coast have been contaminated by toxic pesticides from 
fish farms that can harm wildlife and human health, according to data released by the Scottish
Environment Protection Agency," reported award-winning journalist Rob Edwards.  "Levels 
of chemicals used to kill the sea lice that plague caged salmon have breached environmental 
safety limits more than a hundred times in the last 10 years. The chemicals have been 
discharged by 70 fish farms run by seven companies.  The pollution has been condemned as a
'toxic timebomb' by environmental campaigners, who are lodging a formal complaint with the
European Commission".

Dr Richard Luxmoore, senior nature conservation adviser to The National Trust for Scotland, 
told The Sunday Herald. “The environmental standards have been put there for a good 
reason.  It is highly worrying that they have been breached so many times. This is yet more 
evidence that the chemical warfare waged by fish farms against sea lice has essentially been 
lost and the application of toxins to kill them is spiralling out of control.” 

http://donstaniford.typepad.com/my-blog/2017/02/front-page-of-sunday-herald-revealed-scandal-of-45-lochs-trashed-by-pollution.html
http://donstaniford.typepad.com/my-blog/2017/02/front-page-of-sunday-herald-revealed-scandal-of-45-lochs-trashed-by-pollution.html
http://robedwards.typepad.com/about.html
http://donstaniford.typepad.com/my-blog/2017/02/front-page-of-sunday-herald-revealed-scandal-of-45-lochs-trashed-by-pollution.html


Dr Sam Collin from the Scottish Wildlife Trust told The Sunday Herald: “It’s worrying that 
there have been so many breaches of the standards for its use.  This particular chemical stays 
in the marine environment for a long time and is capable of causing harm to a wide variety of
sea life, in particular invertebrates such as shellfish.” 

"SEPA is permitting salmon farmers across Scotland to pollute with impunity," said Don 
Staniford of the Global Alliance Against Industrial Aquaculture.  "Breaches of environmental 
standards for chemical pollution under salmon farms are now becoming standard practice as 
SEPA shamefully turns a blind eye.  The alarming rise in Emamectin use is now becoming a 
public health issue with the Veterinary Medicines Directorate reporting at least six cases of 
Emamectin contamination of farmed salmon since 2005.  The safest way to avoid chemical 
contamination is to boycott farmed salmon.  Just say no to drugs, say no to Scottish salmon." 

The data shows over 130 breaches of SEPA's Environmental Quality Standards for the toxic 
chemicals Emamectin benzoate and Teflubenzuron since 2001 [1].  The worst contamination 
(measured in terms of a breach of the EQS) was Marine Harvest's salmon farm in Loch Shell,
Harris, which breached the EQS for Teflubenzuron by a staggering 527 times in January 2012
and Loch Duart's Badcall salmon farm in Eddrachillis Bay, Highland, which breached the 
EQS for Teflubenzuron by a staggering 500 times in December 2012.  

Scottish Sea Farms breached the EQS for Teflubenzuron at their Teisti Geo in Clift Sound, 
Shetland, by 385 times in 2013.  In 2015, the use of Teflubenzuron was "withdrawn from the 
market after scientists found that that it can leak into lochs and kill crabs, shrimps and 
lobsters".

http://www.heraldscotland.com/news/13213139.The_drug_that_s_meant_to_save_Salmon_but_is_killing_the_creatures_on_the_Ocean_floor/
http://www.heraldscotland.com/news/13213139.The_drug_that_s_meant_to_save_Salmon_but_is_killing_the_creatures_on_the_Ocean_floor/
http://www.heraldscotland.com/news/13213139.The_drug_that_s_meant_to_save_Salmon_but_is_killing_the_creatures_on_the_Ocean_floor/
https://www.theguardian.com/environment/2013/may/10/marine-harvest-salmon-farm-scottish-loch
http://donstaniford.typepad.com/files/25-reasons-to-boycott-scottish-salmon.pdf
http://www.gaaia.org/
http://donstaniford.typepad.com/my-blog/2017/02/front-page-of-sunday-herald-revealed-scandal-of-45-lochs-trashed-by-pollution.html


In terms of breaches of the EQS for Emamectin benzoate the worst salmon farm was Spelve 
A (Balure) operated by Scottish Sea Farms on the Isle of Mull which breached the EQS by 15
times in June 2016.  Marine Harvest's salmon farm at Duich in Loch Duich (a Special Area of
Conservation) breached the EQS by 8 times in February 2016.  

Read the data in full online here and see Note [1] for an explanatory note on how to decipher 
the data (summaries of the data are available online here and online here).  

The Sunday Herald reported today that the following 45 lochs were contaminated:

Highland: Inner Sound, Loch a Chairn Bhain, Loch Alsh, Loch Bracadale, Loch Broom, Loch
Duich, Loch Ewe, Loch Kishorn, Loch Laxford, Loch Nevis, Loch Torridon, Sound of 
Raasay

Argyll & Bute: Firth of Lorn, Kilbrannan Sound, Loch Craignish, Loch Creran, Loch Fyne, 
Loch Spelve, Loch Tuath, Shuna Sound, Sound of Gigha, Sound of Jura, Sound of Mull, 

Shetland: Cat Firth, Clift Sound, Clousta Voe, Colla Firth, Dury Voe, Lax Firth, Off 
Lunnaness, Olnafirth, Ronas Voe, Swarbacks Minn, The Deeps

http://donstaniford.typepad.com/my-blog/2017/02/front-page-of-sunday-herald-revealed-scandal-of-45-lochs-trashed-by-pollution.html
http://donstaniford.typepad.com/files/residues-data-2016-2001-eqs-breaches-summary.xlsx
http://donstaniford.typepad.com/files/residues-data-2016-2001-eqs-breaches.xlsx
http://donstaniford.typepad.com/files/161208-sealice-in-treatment-residues-data-extract-updated-sepa-16-dec-2016.xlsx
http://jncc.defra.gov.uk/protectedsites/sacselection/sac.asp?EUCode=UK0017077
http://jncc.defra.gov.uk/protectedsites/sacselection/sac.asp?EUCode=UK0017077


Outer Hebrides: East Loch Tarbert, Loch Boisdale, Loch Erisort, Loch Roag, Loch Seaforth, 
Loch Skipport 

North Ayrshire: Lamlash Bay

Last month, The Sunday Times revealed that the use of toxic chemicals on Scottish salmon 
farms had risen by 1000% in the last decade.   Emamectin benzoate use increased six-fold 
between 2002 and 2015 (12 kg in 2002 compared to 71 kg in 2015) with salmon farms 
operated by Scottish Sea Farms and Marine Harvest dominating the Top 20 uses of 
Emamectin benzoate [2].

"Toxic chemicals from salmon farms have flooded Scottish lochs for over three decades 
contaminating shellfish and the seabed," continued Staniford.  "Scotland's pristine marine 
ecosystems are being corroded by the chemical wastes from salmon farms which now 
discharge the sewage equivalent of 17.8 million people - that's over three times the 
population of Scotland.  Scottish salmon farming is a toxic time-bomb which is certain to 
explode if the Government continues to support a doubling of aquaculture by 2030."

http://www.bbc.co.uk/news/uk-scotland-scotland-business-37781081
http://donstaniford.typepad.com/files/25-reasons-to-boycott-scottish-salmon.pdf
http://donstaniford.typepad.com/files/25-reasons-to-boycott-scottish-salmon.pdf
http://donstaniford.typepad.com/my-blog/2017/01/fish-farmageddon-scottish-salmon-loses-chemicals-arms-race-.html
http://donstaniford.typepad.com/my-blog/2017/01/fish-farmageddon-scottish-salmon-loses-chemicals-arms-race-.html
http://donstaniford.typepad.com/my-blog/2017/01/fish-farmageddon-scottish-salmon-loses-chemicals-arms-race-.html


A scientific paper published in Environmental Science & Technology in October 2016 
revealed how Emamectin benzoate "may cause collateral damage" in shellfish such as 
lobsters (read more via "Anti-sea lice drugs may pose hazard to non-target crustaceans" and 
Scientific Backgrounder: Ecotoxicity & Chemicla Resistance).  

According to SEPA's 'Scottish Pollutant Release Inventory', Emamectin benzoate "is a 
pesticide which works by interfering with nerve impulses in the body" and "exposure to 
Emamectin benzoate may also cause tremors".  

The UK's Veterinary Medicines Directorate (VDM) has reported Emamectin contamination 
of farmed salmon on numerous occasions in the last decade [3].  In December 2016, the 
VMD reported: 

 
GAAIA has asked for a review of the VMD's refusal to name the companies involved.  In 
2012, GAAIA revealed other cases of Emamectin contamination of farmed salmon - 
including:

2012 - Scottish Salmon Company, Lamlash Bay, Isle of Arran, North Ayrshire  

2010 - Lakeland Marine, Bagh Dail Nan Cean, Loch Melfort, Argyll & Bute 

http://donstaniford.typepad.com/files/media-backgrounder-chemical-culture-in-scotland-2.pdf
https://www.gov.uk/government/uploads/system/uploads/attachment_data/file/579748/976531-v4-2016_Published_Results_Paper.pdf
http://apps.sepa.org.uk/spripa/Pages/SubstanceInformation.aspx?pid=171
http://donstaniford.typepad.com/files/pr-1-jan-2017-scottish-salmons-lethal-legacy.pdf
https://phys.org/news/2017-01-anti-sea-lice-drugs-pose-hazard.html#jCp
http://pubs.acs.org/doi/abs/10.1021/acs.est.6b03456


2009 - Skelda Salmon, Sian Bay in Setter Voe, Shetland

2006 - Scottish Sea Farms, Hoy, Orkney

2005 - Marine Harvest, Loch Shell, Outer Hebrides 
 
Read the FOI documents disclosed by the Scottish Government in 2012 online here and see 
Note [3] for more details.  

Today (26 February), GAAIA also published other documents obtained from SEPA via FOI 
which revealed:

- almost a fifth (18%) of marine salmon farms were classified by SEPA as failing and 
responsible for "at least one significant breach"

- Norwegian-owned Marine Harvest is the worst operator with 13 "failing" salmon farms in 
2015 (that's 27% of the 49 marine salmon farms it operates)

- 2015 is the worst year with 51 marine salmon farms rated as "poor" (up from 37 in 2014)

- The 16 worst salmon farms included four sites operated by Cooke Aquaculture, four by the 
Scottish Salmon Company, three by Grieg Seafood, three by Marine Harvest, one by Scottish 
Seafarms and one by Wester Ross Fisheries 

Read press release and media backgrounder via "Failing Fish Farms - 18% rated "poor" by 
SEPA in 2015"

Data on non-compliances of chemical residues in sediment under salmon farms included: 

2015:

Marine Harvest:

2014: 

Marine Harvest:

http://donstaniford.typepad.com/my-blog/2017/02/press-release-failing-fish-farms-18-rated-poor-by-sepa-in-2015-.html
http://donstaniford.typepad.com/my-blog/2017/02/press-release-failing-fish-farms-18-rated-poor-by-sepa-in-2015-.html
http://donstaniford.typepad.com/my-blog/2017/02/press-release-failing-fish-farms-18-rated-poor-by-sepa-in-2015-.html
http://www.gov.scot/Topics/marine/science/Publications/MSFOIEIrDisclosures/EmemectinResidue


2013:

Marine Harvest:

Loch Duart:

Loch Duart: 

2012: 
Loch Duart: 

Marine Harvest:

2011:

 Loch Duart: 

This FOI data is posted online via SEPA's disclosure log (F0187239.  

http://apps.sepa.org.uk/disclosurelog/


GAAIA is co-ordinating a protest in Edinburgh on 16 March outside a conference 
"celebrating" 25 years of the "international success" of "sustainable" salmon.  For more 
details read:  "Celebrate" 25 years of "international success of Scottish salmon"?!.  

 For more background read: 
"25 Reasons to Boycott Scottish Salmon"
"25 Years of Scottish Salmon Shame"

Contact:

Don Staniford: 07771 541826 (dstaniford@gaaia.org)

Notes to Editors:

[1]  Download an Excel spreadsheet made available by SEPA via FOI on 16 December 
2016 online here (download summaries of the data online here and online here). 

Here's an extract from a SEPA document defining EQS's for Emamectin benzoate and 
Teflubenzuron in sediment:

http://www.sepa.org.uk/media/152957/wat-sg-53-environmental-quality-standards-for-discharges-to-surface-waters.pdf
http://donstaniford.typepad.com/files/residues-data-2016-2001-eqs-breaches-summary.xlsx
http://donstaniford.typepad.com/files/residues-data-2016-2001-eqs-breaches.xlsx
http://donstaniford.typepad.com/files/161208-sealice-in-treatment-residues-data-extract-updated-sepa-16-dec-2016.xlsx
mailto:dstaniford@gaaia.org
http://donstaniford.typepad.com/files/25-years-of-scottish-salmon-shame.pdf
http://donstaniford.typepad.com/files/25-reasons-to-boycott-scottish-salmon.pdf
http://donstaniford.typepad.com/my-blog/2017/02/celebrate-25-years-of-the-international-success-of-scottish-salmon.html
http://donstaniford.typepad.com/my-blog/2017/02/celebrate-25-years-of-the-international-success-of-scottish-salmon.html


Data on chemical residues on sediments under salmon farms is also published online via the 
Scotland's Aquaculture web-site.

[2]  Note the Emamectin usage data obtained from SEPA and published via the Sunday Times
on 1 January 2017: 

Includes:

- Emamectin benzoate use increased six-fold between 2002 and 2015 (12 kg in 2002 
compared to 71 kg in 2015)

http://donstaniford.typepad.com/my-blog/2017/01/fish-farmageddon-scottish-salmon-loses-chemicals-arms-race-.html
http://donstaniford.typepad.com/my-blog/2017/01/fish-farmageddon-scottish-salmon-loses-chemicals-arms-race-.html
http://aquaculture.scotland.gov.uk/data/sealice_in_feed_treatment_residues_record.aspx?residues_id=46433
http://aquaculture.scotland.gov.uk/data/sealice_in_feed_treatment_residues_record.aspx?residues_id=46433


Read online via "Scottish Salmon's Lethal Legacy"

[3]  Here's an appeal to the Veterinary Medicines Directorate over their refusal to disclose the 
names of the companies involved in Emamectin contamination of farmed salmon in 2016:

From: Don Staniford [mailto:salmonfarmingkills@gmail.com] 
Sent: 20 February 2017 22:41
To: 'ati@vmd.defra.gsi.gov.uk'

http://donstaniford.typepad.com/my-blog/2017/01/fish-farmageddon-scottish-salmon-loses-chemicals-arms-race-.html


Cc: 'Lewsey, David'
Subject: Addendum: Review request re. FOI on Emamectin non-compliant cases for farmed 
salmon (1601857, 1601858 & 1601859) - VMD ref: ATI437

Please pass this onto Mike Griffiths who is conducting the internal review.

Please also note a FOI reply from the Scottish Government in 2012 which disclosed specific 
names of companies involved in Emamectin contamination of farmed salmon.  

GAAIA publicly reported on this issue via FishyLeaks in September 2012: "Media 
Backgrounder: Chemical Culture in Scotland" (cited in a press release: "Scottish Salmon’s 
Toxic Toilets Named & Shamed!").  

The "Media Backgrounder: Chemical Culture in Scotland" included: 

Chemical Contamination of Scottish Farmed Salmon:

In June 2012, the UK’s Veterinary Residues Committee reported contamination of Scottish 
farmed salmon with Emamectin – prompting an investigation by Marine Scotland: 

Online via: http://www.vmd.defra.gov.uk/VRC/pdf/papers/2012/vrc1217.pdf 

The VRC also reported in their 2005 'Annual Report on Surveillance for Veterinary Residues 
in Food':
 

http://www.vmd.defra.gov.uk/VRC/pdf/papers/2012/vrc1217.pdf
http://donstaniford.typepad.com/files/media-backgrounder-chemical-culture-in-scotland-2.pdf
http://donstaniford.typepad.com/files/toxic-toilets-press-release-11-september.pdf
http://donstaniford.typepad.com/files/toxic-toilets-press-release-11-september.pdf
http://donstaniford.typepad.com/files/media-backgrounder-chemical-culture-in-scotland-2.pdf
http://donstaniford.typepad.com/files/media-backgrounder-chemical-culture-in-scotland-2.pdf


Online via: 
http://collections.europarchive.org/tna/20100907111047/vmd.gov.uk/vrc/reports/vrcar2005.p
df

GAAIA filed a FOI request in August with Marine Scotland and the Veterinary Medicines 
Directorate.  On 3 September, Marine Scotland provided a 149 page dossier of information 
on Emamectin contamination of Scottish farmed salmon since 2005 including cases involving
Marine Harvest, Scottish Sea Farms, Skelda Salmon and the Scottish Salmon Company.  

In 2005, following a site visit to Marine Harvest’s salmon farm at Shell in the Western Isles, 
Emamectin contamination was reported by the Veterinary Medicines Directorate:

http://collections.europarchive.org/tna/20100907111047/vmd.gov.uk/vrc/reports/vrcar2005.pdf
http://collections.europarchive.org/tna/20100907111047/vmd.gov.uk/vrc/reports/vrcar2005.pdf


In June 2006, the Scottish Government’s Fisheries Research Services laboratory reported 
Emamectin contamination in four samples of farmed salmon sourced from a site in the Sound
of Hoy in Orkney operated by the Norwegian-owned Scottish Sea Farms:







Further incidents of Emamectin contamination were reported in 2009 – including one case at 
double the Maximum Residue Limit (MRL) at a site in Sian Bay in Setter Voe in Shetland 
operated by Skelda Salmon:



In 2010, the Veterinary Medicines Directorate reported two cases of Emamectin 
contamination at Lakeland Marine’s farm at Bagh Dail Nan Cean:



In April 2012, the VMD reported another case of Emamectin contamination at a site in 
Lamlash Bay on the Isle of Arran operated by the Scottish Salmon Company:



A follow up investigation by Marine Scotland included:

Read the dossier in full online here 

The Scottish Government's FOI reply dated 3 September 2012 is forwarded in the next email.

My additional point here is that company specific information has already been provided by 
the Scottish Government (as have SEPA - cited in my review request of 11 February 2017).  

GAAIA argues that a precedent has been set or at least a bar showing the level of 
transparency expected of Government bodies has already been established.  

http://donstaniford.typepad.com/files/foi-data-reply-on-emamectin-2012.pdf


The VMD's refusal to disclose exactly the same type of information disclosed by the Scottish 
Government (GAAIA cannot see any substantive differences) is therefore out of kilter and 
hence unreasonable.  

Please overturn the VMD's initial refusal and make it right.  

Indeed, should the VMD reiterate their refusal to disclose the information then GAAIA would
have no alternative but to appeal the unreasonable decision and to secure the information via 
the Scottish Government (assuming they have access) thus embarrassing the VMD.  Surely it 
is far better to disclose the information now?  

Don

Don Staniford

Director, Global Alliance Against Industrial Aquaculture (GAAIA): 
http://www.salmonfarmingkills.com

<((((º>`·.¸¸.·´¯`·.¸.·´¯`·...¸><((((º>¸. 
·´¯`·.¸. , . .·´¯`·.. ><((((º>`·.¸¸.·´¯`·.¸.·´¯`·...¸><((((º>

From: Don Staniford [mailto:salmonfarmingkills@gmail.com] 
Sent: 11 February 2017 09:00
To: 'ati@vmd.defra.gsi.gov.uk'
Cc: 'Lewsey, David'
Subject: Review request re. FOI on Emamectin non-compliant cases for farmed salmon 
(1601857, 1601858 & 1601859) - VMD ref: ATI437

Please consider this a formal request for a review of the FOI filed by GAAIA on 20 January 
2017 (enclosed below).

The reply by David Lewsey (copied in here) is unacceptable and unreasonable.

Section 30 of the FOIA should not be used as a cloak of confidentiality for all commercially 
sensitive issues.  It is obvious that the company involved in this case does not want any 
publicity and that disclosure would damage its reputation.  

However, giving a blanket exemption establishes a dangerous precedent and allows 
companies carte blanche to do as they please behind the scenes safe in the knowledge that 
any breaches of the law/rules will not be reported publicly.  

In this particular case, the unnamed company has clearly used a toxic chemical (Emamectin 
benzoate) contrary to the rules and has breached the VMRs.  Moreover, illegal residues of 
that toxic chemical has been publicly reported as being detected in farmed salmon by the 
VMD's surveillance testing.

Hence, the argument in favour of naming and shaming the company concerned is strong.  
This is an obvious food safety issue and it seems clear that the contaminated farmed salmon 
made it into the food chain for human consumption.  Indeed, in view of the fact that many 

mailto:salmonfarmingkills@gmail.com
http://www.salmonfarmingkills.com/


consumers freeze salmon it can be argued that this case is a legitimate health issue and there 
should be a product recall and Rapid Food Alert issued in the UK and in the European 
Union.  

Whilst the VMF refuses to disclose the name of the company concerned, the Scottish 
Environment Protection Agency does divulge names in relation to Emamectin contamination 
(the same chemical involved in this case).  

For example, here's recent information obtained via FOI from SEPA (both sites are identified 
as operated by Marine Harvest) for non-compliances in 2015:

Moreover, the SEPA FOI documents detailed an administrative error for another chemical 
(azamethiphos):

And here's a non-compliance entry for 2014 (again, the operator is identified by SEPA in 
other documents released by SEPA via FOI as Marine Harvest):

Another non-compliance by Marine Harvest for 2013 reads (SLICE is the trade name for 
Emamectin benzoate - the toxic chemical involved in this case):

And here's another non-compliance for 2013 involving both Teflubenzuron and Emamectin 
benzoate (the company involved was named by SEPA as Loch Duart):



And another non-compliance for 2013 (Loch Duart is the company named by SEPA):

Here's a non-compliance for 2012 (Loch Duart is the company named by SEPA):

And another for 2012 (Marine Harvest is the company named by SEPA):

And here's a non-compliance for 2011 (Loch Duart is the company named by SEPA):

This FOI data is already posted online via SEPA's disclosure log:

The VMD's withholding of similar information is therefore unjustifiable as judged against 
SEPA's disclosure protocol.  

http://apps.sepa.org.uk/disclosurelog/


GAAIA simply does not buy the arguments of the VMD (nor does it buy Scottish farmed 
salmon).  Surely the VMD should be protecting public health rather than protecting 
companies from public scrutiny?

Hence GAAIA asks that the VMD review this case and make the documents available.

If you need any further information please do not hesitate to contact me.

Please provide a receipt of this review request.

Thanks.

Don

Don Staniford

Director, Global Alliance Against Industrial Aquaculture (GAAIA): 
http://www.salmonfarmingkills.com

<((((º>`·.¸¸.·´¯`·.¸.·´¯`·...¸><((((º>¸. 
·´¯`·.¸. , . .·´¯`·.. ><((((º>`·.¸¸.·´¯`·.¸.·´¯`·...¸><((((º>

From: Lewsey, David [mailto:d.lewsey@vmd.defra.gsi.gov.uk] 
Sent: 10 February 2017 08:17
To: Don Staniford
Subject: RE: FOI on Emamectin non-compliant cases for farmed salmon (1601857, 1601858
& 1601859) - VMD ref: ATI437

Dear Don
 
Thank you for your email below, dated 20 January 2017.
 
We are dealing with it under the Freedom of Information Act 2000.
 
Your Request
 
You asked for the following information:

“Could you please provide information including the names of the companies involved?  
 
Please provide any correspondence on this issue as well as any other information on these 
non-compliant cases in farmed salmon (namely 1601857, 1601858 & 1601859).  
 
Please provide copies of the written advice and details of the additional control check points.
 
Please provide copies of any correspondence with SEPA or any other government agencies 
related to these non-compliant cases.”
 

mailto:d.lewsey@vmd.defra.gsi.gov.uk
http://www.salmonfarmingkills.com/


Our Reply
 
Correspondence plus copies of the written advice and other details 
 
You may find it helpful to know that the FOIA gives you an entitlement to information rather 
than documents and it is in this context that we want to be as open as possible in answering 
your request.  The Act itself also requires us to help people obtain the information they are 
looking for. 
 
Advice and other details
 
The results were discussed with the company who confirmed that the veterinary medicine, 
Slice, had been administered in accordance with the veterinary instruction with no 
withdrawal period indicated.  Following an internal investigation, the company found that 
there appeared to be an error in the biomass calculation, which resulted in an incorrect split of
the medicated feed between cages being treated.  Due to this being down to human error, the 
company did not submit an a suspect adverse reaction report.’
 
Names of the companies involved
 
In these circumstances, we are not releasing the information you request. We judge that the 
exemption at section 30 of the FOIA applies in this case. Section 30 is concerned primarily 
with preserving the integrity of certain proceedings and investigations that public authorities 
have the power or duty to conduct. 
 
After careful consideration we conclude that the public interest in withholding the 
information strongly outweighs that for disclosure in this case.  The VMD is responsible for 
coordinating the enforcement of the Veterinary Medicines Regulations (VMRs). It will 
investigate any suspected breaches of the VMRs either found through its surveillance 
programme or reported by members of the public, veterinary surgeons, farmers, pharmacists 
and other veterinary medicine retailers. It takes the necessary enforcement action in 
accordance with our Enforcement Strategy. 
 
The purpose and method of enforcement, which we set out in the strategy, is to secure 
compliance with the requirements of the VMRs. In keeping with Defra’s approach to better 
regulation and enforcement we recognise that the best way to achieve compliance is to 
ensure, by guidance and advice, that those carrying out regulated activities understand their 
responsibilities. We therefore seek to work with businesses and individuals to assist them in 
complying with the legislation through the provision of advice and guidance.
 
We judge that such collaboration could diminish if we placed certain information in the 
public domain.  This would mean the VMD was less able to address suspected breaches of 
the VMRs, and that part of VMD’s role as regulator to protect the public interest would be 
less effective.
 
Information releasable to the public
 
Information we disclose in response to this FOIA request is releasable to the public. In 
keeping with the spirit and effect of the FOIA and the government’s Transparency Agenda, 



we may place this information disclosed to you on GOV.UK, in due course.  We will not 
place information identifying you on the GOV.UK website.
 
Copyright
 
The information supplied to you continues to be protected by copyright. You are free to use it 
for your own purposes, including for private study and non-commercial research, and for any 
other purpose authorised by an exception in current copyright law. Documents (except 
photographs) can be also used in the UK without requiring permission for the purposes of 
news reporting. Any other re-use, for example commercial publication, would require the 
permission of the copyright holder. 
 
Most documents produced by Defra will be protected by Crown Copyright. Most Crown 
copyright information can be re-used under the Open Government Licence. For information 
about the OGL and about re-using Crown Copyright information please see The National 
Archives website. 
 
Copyright in other documents may rest with a third party. For information about obtaining 
permission from a third party see the Intellectual Property Office’s website.
 
Our Service
 
If you are unhappy with the service you have received in relation to your request and wish to 
make a complaint, you may request an internal review within two calendar months of the date
of this e-mail. If you would like to request an internal review please write to the VMD via 
ati@vmd.defra.gsi.gov.uk.
 
If you are not content with the outcome of the internal review you have the right to apply 
directly to the Information Commissioner for a decision. The Information Commissioner can 
be contacted at:
 
Information Commissioner's Office
Wycliffe House
Water Lane
Wilmslow
Cheshire
SK9 5AF
 
Many thanks
David Lewsey
Freedom of Information Officer
VMD
 
 
From: Lewsey, David 
Sent: 20 January 2017 08:18
To: 'Don Staniford'
Subject: RE: FOI on Emamectin non-compliant cases for farmed salmon (1601857, 1601858
& 1601859) - VMD ref: ATI437
 

mailto:ati@vmd.defra.gsi.gov.uk
http://www.gov.uk/


Dear Don
 
Thank you for your email below, dated 20 January 2017.
 
We are dealing with it under the Freedom of Information Act 2000.
 
As required by the legislation, we aim to answer your request within 20 working days 
following the date we received it. 
 
If for any reason we are unable to meet this deadline we will keep you fully informed of the 
reasons for this.
 
Please could you confirm you have received this e-mail and if you have any queries please 
contact me quoting ATI437.
 
Many thanks
 
David Lewsey
 
Freedom of Information Officer
 
 
From: Don Staniford [mailto:salmonfarmingkills@gmail.com] 
Sent: 20 January 2017 05:46
To: Lewsey, David
Subject: FOI on Emamectin non-compliant cases for farmed salmon (1601857, 1601858 & 
1601859)
 
David,
 
Further to your FOI reply (VMD ref: ATI429) and to the information you directed me to: 
https://www.gov.uk/government/statistics/residues-of-veterinary-medicines-in-food-2016
 
From the information uploaded in December 2016, I see there are three non-compliant 
samples for Emamectin in farmed salmon: 
https://www.gov.uk/government/uploads/system/uploads/attachment_data/file/579748/97653
1-v4-2016_Published_Results_Paper.pdf
 
 

https://www.gov.uk/government/uploads/system/uploads/attachment_data/file/579748/976531-v4-2016_Published_Results_Paper.pdf
https://www.gov.uk/government/uploads/system/uploads/attachment_data/file/579748/976531-v4-2016_Published_Results_Paper.pdf
https://www.gov.uk/government/statistics/residues-of-veterinary-medicines-in-food-2016
mailto:salmonfarmingkills@gmail.com


 
 
Could you please provide information including the names of the companies involved?  
 
Please provide any correspondence on this issue as well as any other information on these 
non-compliant cases in farmed salmon (namely 1601857, 1601858 & 1601859).  
 
The following information is provided via 
https://www.gov.uk/government/uploads/system/uploads/attachment_data/file/579748/97653
1-v4-2016_Published_Results_Paper.pdf (p15)
 

https://www.gov.uk/government/uploads/system/uploads/attachment_data/file/579748/976531-v4-2016_Published_Results_Paper.pdf
https://www.gov.uk/government/uploads/system/uploads/attachment_data/file/579748/976531-v4-2016_Published_Results_Paper.pdf


 
 
Please provide copies of the written advice and details of the additional control check points.
 
Please provide copies of any correspondence with SEPA or any other government agencies 
related to these non-compliant cases.
 
Please consider this a request for information under the relevant Freedom of Information and 
Environmental Information Regulations.  
 
Please provide this information electronically.
 
Please acknowledge receipt of this FOI request.  
 
Many thanks and I look forward to a response shortly.
 
Thanks,
 
Don
 
Don Staniford
 
Director, Global Alliance Against Industrial Aquaculture (GAAIA): 
http://www.salmonfarmingkills.com
 
 
<((((º>`·.¸¸.·´¯`·.¸.·´¯`·...¸><((((º>¸. 
·´¯`·.¸. , . .·´¯`·.. ><((((º>`·.¸¸.·´¯`·.¸.·´¯`·...¸><((((º>
 
 
From: Lewsey, David [mailto:d.lewsey@vmd.defra.gsi.gov.uk] 
Sent: 20 December 2016 07:51
To: Don Staniford
Subject: RE: FOI on farmed salmon & chemical residues (2014-2016) - VMD ref: ATI429
 

mailto:d.lewsey@vmd.defra.gsi.gov.uk
http://www.salmonfarmingkills.com/


Dear Don
 
Thank you for your email dated 4 December 2016.
 
We are dealing with it under the Freedom of Information Act 2000 (FOIA).
 
Your Request
 
You asked for information on chemical residues in farmed salmon during 2014, 2015 and 
2016. You asked us to list all sampling tests and results - indicating country of origin, species 
of salmon, the supermarket or retail outlet, the chemical/chemicals detected, levels found, 
MRLs and limits of detection.   And to provide specific details of all positive sampling results
including laboratory reports, analyses, correspondence, letters to supermarkets and salmon 
farming companies and any other information pertaining to chemicals in farmed salmon since
2014.
 
Our Reply
 
Sampling tests and results 
 
We publish the results of the Residue Surveillance Schemes on www.gov.uk and you can find
them using the following link: 
 
https://www.gov.uk/government/statistics?departments%5B%5D=veterinary-medicines-
directorate. 
 
These reports contain the country of origin; the chemical and level detected; the action level, 
and the outcome of any investigations into the causes of these residues. 
 
Under section 21 of the FOIA we do not have to provide the information you request because 
it is accessible to you via a website. Section 21 recognises that the right of access is 
supplementary to the many ways in which public authorities already provide information to 
members of the public.
 
The limit of detection 
 
We cannot release the limit of detection without breaching the confidentiality of 
commercially sensitive data of the laboratory carrying out the tests. In the competitive world 
of laboratory testing, it is widely accepted that competitors could use the knowledge of other 
laboratory’s detection limits to identify opportunities for them to develop competitor testing. 
We consider that release of detection limits could serve to weaken a laboratory’s position 
since it releases market-sensitive information of potential usefulness to competitors.  
 
Companies are obliged to provide this information to the VMD as part of the regulatory 
system.  Such information is vital for the VMD and we must be able to ensure that 
laboratories provide us accurate information in the knowledge that we will not release that 
information.  Publishing detection information on a particular test could undermine our 
stakeholders’ trust in the regulatory process as well as the laboratory’s commercial position.  
This could lead to laboratories becoming unwilling to carry out testing for us, which would 
have a detrimental affect on human and animal welfare. 

https://www.gov.uk/government/statistics?departments%5B%5D=veterinary-medicines-directorate
https://www.gov.uk/government/statistics?departments%5B%5D=veterinary-medicines-directorate
http://www.gov.uk/


 
We consider such factors weigh against the public interest in disclosing the limits of 
detection. In these circumstances, we consider that Section 43 of the FOIA would apply to 
such information and that it would not be in the public interest to release it. Section 43 
exempts information whose disclosure would be likely to prejudice the commercial interests 
of any person. 
 
Specific details of all positive sampling results 
 
You may find it helpful to know that the FOIA gives you an entitlement to information rather 
than documents and it is in this context that we want to be as open as possible in answering 
your request.  The Act itself also requires us to help people obtain the information they are 
looking for. All the information you request – other than the limits of detection – is contained 
in the published reports above. The other information in the documents we hold relates to the 
administrative process by which we manage the surveillance programme. We do not hold any
letters to supermarkets and salmon farming companies.
 
Copyright
 
The information supplied to you continues to be protected by copyright. You are free to use it 
for your own purposes, including for private study and non-commercial research, and for any 
other purpose authorised by an exception in current copyright law. Documents (except 
photographs) can be also used in the UK without requiring permission for the purposes of 
news reporting. Any other re-use, for example commercial publication, would require the 
permission of the copyright holder. 
 
Most documents produced by Defra will be protected by Crown Copyright. Most Crown 
copyright information can be re-used under the Open Government Licence. For information 
about the OGL and about re-using Crown Copyright information please see The National 
Archives website. 
 
Copyright in other documents may rest with a third party. For information about obtaining 
permission from a third party see the Intellectual Property Office’s website.
 
Information releasable to the public
 
Information we disclose in response to this FOIA request is releasable to the public. In 
keeping with the spirit and effect of the FOIA and the government’s Transparency Agenda, 
we may place this information disclosed to you on GOV.UK, in due course.  We will not 
place information identifying you on the GOV.UK website.
 
Our Service
 
If you are unhappy with the service you have received in relation to your request and wish to 
make a complaint, you may request an internal review within two calendar months of the date
of this e-mail. If you would like to request an internal review please write to the VMD via 
ati@vmd.defra.gsi.gov.uk.
 

mailto:ati@vmd.defra.gsi.gov.uk
http://www.gov.uk/


If you are not content with the outcome of the internal review you have the right to apply 
directly to the Information Commissioner for a decision. The Information Commissioner can 
be contacted at:
 
Information Commissioner's Office
Wycliffe House
Water Lane
Wilmslow
Cheshire
SK9 5AF
 
Many thanks
David Lewsey
Freedom of Information Officer
VMD
 
From: Don Staniford [mailto:salmonfarmingkills@gmail.com] 
Sent: 05 December 2016 17:57
To: Lewsey, David
Subject: RE: FOI on farmed salmon & chemical residues (2014-2016) - VMD ref: ATI429
 
Thanks.
 
From: Lewsey, David [mailto:d.lewsey@vmd.defra.gsi.gov.uk] 
Sent: 05 December 2016 09:34
To: salmonfarmingkills@gmail.com
Subject: FOI on farmed salmon & chemical residues (2014-2016) - VMD ref: ATI429
 
Dear Don
 
Thank you for your email below, dated 4 December 2016.
 
We are dealing with it under the Freedom of Information Act 2000.
 
As required by the legislation, we aim to answer your request within 20 working days 
following the date we received it. 
 
If for any reason we are unable to meet this deadline we will keep you fully informed of the 
reasons for this.
 
Please could you confirm you have received this e-mail and if you have any queries please 
contact me quoting ATI429.
 
Many thanks
 
David Lewsey
 
 
From: Don Staniford [mailto:salmonfarmingkills@gmail.com] 
Sent: 04 December 2016 19:49

mailto:salmonfarmingkills@gmail.com
mailto:salmonfarmingkills@gmail.com
mailto:d.lewsey@vmd.defra.gsi.gov.uk
mailto:salmonfarmingkills@gmail.com


To: post master
Subject: FOI on farmed salmon & chemical residues (2014-2016)
 
Please provide information on chemical residues in farmed salmon during 2014, 2015 and 
2016.
 
Please list all sampling tests and results - indicating country of origin, species of salmon, the 
supermarket or retail outlet, the chemical/chemicals detected, levels found, MRLs and limits 
of detection.   
 
Please provide specific details of all positive sampling results including laboratory reports, 
analyses, correspondence, letters to supermarkets and salmon farming companies and any 
other information pertaining to chemicals in farmed salmon since 2014.
 
 
Please consider this a request for information under the relevant Freedom of Information and 
Environmental Information Regulations.  
 
Please provide this information electronically.
 
Please acknowledge receipt of this FOI request.  
 
Many thanks and I look forward to a response shortly.
 
Thanks,
 
Don
 
Don Staniford
 
Director, Global Alliance Against Industrial Aquaculture (GAAIA): 
http://www.salmonfarmingkills.com
 
 
<((((º>`·.¸¸.·´¯`·.¸.·´¯`·...¸><((((º>¸. 
·´¯`·.¸. , . .·´¯`·.. ><((((º>`·.¸¸.·´¯`·.¸.·´¯`·...¸><((((º>
 
 

http://www.salmonfarmingkills.com/
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